

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 16-4283

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Reservation;
Dave Flute, Chairman,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

vs.

United States Corps of Engineers; Colonel John W. Henderson, in his official
capacity as District Commander; Steven E. Naylor, in his official capacity as
Regulatory Program Manager,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
SOUTH DAKOTA, THE HONORABLE ROBERTO A. LANGE

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Greg S. Paulson (#0250478)
Brodeen & Paulson P.L.L.P.
3559 Tyler Street NE
Minneapolis, MN 55418
Telephone: (612) 226-5968
greg@brodeenpaulson.com

Richard A. Duncan (#192983)
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
Telephone: (612) 766-7000
richard.duncan@faegrebd.com

Debra Flute
Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate Legal
Department
P.O. Box 509, Veterans Memorial Drive
Agency Village, SD 57262
Telephone: (605) 698-3911
DebraF@SWO-NSN.GOV

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake
Traverse Reservation and Dave Flute
Chairman**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE TRIBE’S CLAIMS WERE TIMELY FILED	1
A. The District Court Erred By Ignoring The Tribe’s Injury And Only Focusing On The Corps’ Exemption And NWP Letters Issued To Drake.....	2
B. Each Of The Tribe’s Claims Should Be Analyzed Individually Because Most Pertain To Post-2005 Injury And Agency Action	5
1. The Tribe’s Recapture Claim (Count 4) Arises When There Is A Change In Use.....	8
2. The Tribe’s Claim That The Corps’ 2003 Exemption Was Arbitrary And Capricious (Count 1) Did Not Accrue Until After 2005	10
C. Equitable Tolling Is Permitted Under 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	10
II. THE CORPS’ 2010 DECISION LETTER WAS FINAL AGENCY ACTION	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE CORPS HAD NOT STACKED AUTHORIZATIONS TO AVOID PERMITTING	23
IV. THE CORPS VIOLATED THE NHPA THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF DRAKE’S PROJECT	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AT&T Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Auction Co. of Am. v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>B.B. Anderson v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 678 F.3d 626 (8th Cir. 2012)	11, 15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 537 U.S. 99 (2002).....	9
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949).....	14
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)	2, 6
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	13
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Kimbell</i> , 558 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2009)	5, 14
<i>Lhotka v. United States</i> , 114 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 1997)	5

<i>Loudner v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	2
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	16
<i>Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	2
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 895 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>T.L. ex rel. Ingram v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Akers</i> , 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986)	9, 20
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Huebner</i> , 752 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1625 (2015).....	passim
<i>Werner v. United States</i> , 188 F.2d 266 (9th Cir. 1951)	14
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne</i> , 442 F.Supp.2d 774 (D.S.D. 2006)	15-16

FEDERAL STATUTES

Act of March 3, 1911, ch. 231 s. 24, 36 Stat. 108713

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-59, 701-706

 In generalpassim

 5 U.S.C. § 706.....14

Clean Water Act § 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....passim

 33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(1).....8

 33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(2).....8, 9

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 5527

Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346.....12, 13

National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. § 300101, *et seq.*,.....passim

 54 U.S.C. § 306102(b)(5)25

Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869 (June 25, 1948)13

Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491.....12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 133114

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)passim

28 U.S.C. § 250112, 15

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 323.4(c)..... 8-9

36 C.F.R. § 800.14(a)(2).....25

Nationwide Permits, 172 Fed. Reg. 10092 (Mar. 12, 2007)

 72 Fed. Reg. 1119723, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order No. 13175 (2000).....15
H.R. Rep. No 80-308 (1947).....11
S. Rep. No. 80-1559 (1948)..... 13-14
